"No carelessness until there is a cure. Wear Mask, follow physical distancing & maintain hand hygiene."

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI I.P. Estate (near ITO), Vikas Bhawan, M-Block, New Delhi-110110 Tel Nos. 011-23379900-01 Fax No.011-23370903

Website: www.pgc.delhigovt.nic.in E-mail:pgcdelhi@nic.in

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 18.01.2021

Complainant : Ms. Anju Kumari

Respondent : The Director,

Dte.of Education, GNCTD. Through Ms.Kirti Kaul,

HOS, GGSSS No.3, Badarpur – Present.

Grievance No. : PGC/2020/A.II/Edn./29

1. <u>Brief facts of the complaint</u>

1.1 Ms. Anju Kumari filed a grievance petition before Public Grievances Commission aggrieved by her non-admission in 11th Class (Regn.No.20200096499) in Badarpur School (ID No.19252498).

2. <u>Facts emerged during the proceedings.</u>

2.1 HOS, Govt. Girls Sr.Sec.School No.3, Badarpur, New Delhi filed an action taken report. It is stated in the report that "Anju Kumari was allocated GGSSS No.1(1925042), Badarpur for admission in Class XI by the Zonal Level Admission Committee. She was admitted in GGSSS No.1 (1925042), Badarpur. Report issued by HOS of said school is attached. Hence, her admission could not be done in GGSSS No.3 (1925248),

Hence, her admission could not be done in GGSSS No.3 (1925248), Badarpur. "

A letter dated 16.01.2021 from the complainant has also been filed along with the report wherein the complainant has stated that she got admission in Xlth Class in September and she is satisfied with the studies. Further, she has no grievances against GGSSS No.3, Badarpur or the Education Department and she has withdrawn her complaint.

2.2 The complainant is not present. However, she telephonically informed the Commission that she has no grievances against the School authorities and the matter with regard to her admission has been resolved to her satisfaction.

3. <u>Directions</u>:

3.1 In view of the action taken by the respondent department and the confirmation from the complainant that her matter has been resolved and she has no grievances against the School Authorities or the Education Department, the case stands disposed of in the Commission.

(MRS. MADHU SHARAN) MEMBER(PGC)

PGC/2020/A.II/Edn./29

Dated:

- 1. The Director, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054.
- 2. The Dy.Director of Education (HQ)/Nodal Officer, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054.
- 3. HOS, Govt. Girls Sr.Sec.School No.3 (Code 1925248), Badarpur, New Delhi-110044.
- 4. Ms. Anju Kumari.